third parties independent of the Company and the connected persons of the Company.

3. Subscription of shares in PICC Health
For the purposes of improving its solvency margin ratio and supporting its business
development, PICC Heath conducts the capital increase. Pursuant to the Capital Increase
Agreement, all parties to the Agreement agreed that PICC Health shall issue 2,118,644,067
new shares, all of which shall be subscribed by the Company. The Current Shareholders of
PICC Health shall not subscribe for the new shares issued by PICC Health. Upon the
completion of the capital increase, the total number of shares in issue of PICC Health will be
increased from 6,449,770,670 shares to 8,568,414,737 shares and its registered capital will be
increased from RMB6,449,770,670 to RMB8,568,414,737. The current shareholding structure
of PICC Health and that after the completion of the capital increase are as follows:

Name of
shareholder

Current shareholding structure Shareholding structure after the
completion of the capital increase

Number of
shares

Approximate
percentage

of shares in
issue

Number of
shares

Approximate
percentage

of shares in
issue

PICC Group 5,939,955,391 92.10% 5,939,955,391  69.32%
the Company 0 0% 2,118,644,067  24.73%
CAH 200,000,000 3.10% 200,000,000  2.33%
DKV 190,000,000 2.95% 190,000,000  2.22%
PICC Investment 119,815,279 1.85% 119,815,279  1.40%

Total number of
shares in issue

6,449,770,670 100%

8,568,414,737

100%

The capital increase of PICC Health is subject to the approvals of China Insurance Regulatory
Commission and the relevant government authorities.

4. Consideration and payment
The aggregate consideration for the subscription of 2,118,644,067 new shares of PICC Health
by the Company shall be approximately RMB2,500 million at a subscription price of
RMB1.18 per share. The subscription price was determined by reference to the valuation of
the net assets of PICC Health as assessed by an independent third party evaluation institution
in the PRC and after arm’s length negotiations among the parties to the Agreement.